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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Breast Cancer Research Foundation of Alabama

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Breast Cancer Research Foundation of 
Alabama, a nonprofit organization, which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 
2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Breast Cancer Research Foundation of Alabama (the Foundation) as of December 31, 
2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to 
be issued.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements.
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Foundation’s 2023 financial statements, and we expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated January 16, 2025. In 
our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from 
which it has been derived.

Borland Benefield, P.C.
Birmingham, Alabama
August 29, 2025



2024 2023
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 159,804$         390,339$         
Accounts receivable 40,571 27,575             
Prepaid expenses 14,979 10,859
Right-of-use lease asset 71,514             100,406           

Total Assets 286,868$         529,179$         

Liabilities and Net Assets
Liabilities

Grants payable 133,214$         317,558$         
Accrued liabilities 2,116 1,372               
Deferred revenue 15,000 7,500               
Operating lease liability 71,872             100,406           

Total Liabilities 222,202           426,836           

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 64,666             102,343           

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 286,868$         529,179$         

BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA

Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31,

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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2024 2023
Total Total

Support and Revenue
Public donations 772,759$         807,842$         
Tag revenue 593,541 585,703
In-kind donations 324,531 304,706           
Grant revenue 202,608 217,883           
Investment income, net 4,856               8,091               

Total Support and Revenue 1,898,295        1,924,225        

Expenses
Program services 1,693,745        1,840,109        
Management and general 119,000           118,953           
Fundraising 123,227           100,293           

Total Expenses 1,935,972        2,059,355        

Change in Net Assets (37,677)            (135,130)          

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions, Beginning of Year 102,343           237,473           

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions, End of Year 64,666$           102,343$         

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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Program Management 2024 2023
Services and General Fundraising Total Totals 

Expenses
Contributions to Alabama Breast

Cancer Research 1,123,043$ -$                     -$               1,123,043$ 1,252,302$ 
In-kind donations 316,939      7,592               -                 324,531      304,706
Personnel 189,545      63,182             -                 252,727      256,253
Special events 1,694          -                       83,008        84,702 98,436
Tag marketing -                 -                       36,650 36,650 17,881
Advertising and awareness 32,643        50                    -                 32,693        30,856
Occupancy 7,569          22,705             -                 30,274        31,846
Telephone and telecommunications 17,900        3,356               1,119          22,375        15,709
Office supplies -                 7,045               -                 7,045          3,049
Professional fees 931             5,277               -                 6,208          1,128          
Insurance -                 5,464               -                 5,464          4,693
Postage and mailing service -                 3,729               -                 3,729          2,950
Travel, meals and entertainment 2,674          167                  502             3,343          4,825
Credit card processing 85               -                       1,660          1,745          2,113
Miscellaneous 722             433                  288             1,443          405             
Credit loss -                 -                       -                 -                 32,203        

Total Expenses 1,693,745$ 119,000$         123,227$    1,935,972$ 2,059,355$ 

BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA

Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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2024 2023
Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Cash received from contributions and grants 1,563,412$      1,604,867$      
Cash received from interest 4,856               8,091               
Cash paid in donations (1,307,387)       (1,143,274)       
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (491,416)          (501,403)          

Net Cash (Used) by Operating Activities (230,535)          (31,719)            

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (230,535)          (31,719)            

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash, Beginning of Year 390,339           422,058           

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash, End of Year 159,804$         390,339$         

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets (37,677)$          (135,130)$        
   to net cash flows from operating activities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (12,996)            5,839               
Right-of-use asset 28,892             186,709           
Prepaid expenses (4,120)              2,651               
Lease liability (28,534)            (187,916)          
Grants payable (184,344)          108,628           
Accrued liabilities 744                  (100)                 

Deferred revenue 7,500               (12,400)            

Net Cash (Used) by Operating Activities (230,535)$        (31,719)$          

BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31,

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

See independent auditor’s report.
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization and Nature of Activities – Breast Cancer Research Foundation of Alabama (the Foundation) 
is a non-profit corporation that was incorporated in the State of Alabama in 1996. The purpose of the 
Foundation is to help find a cure for breast cancer by funding breast cancer research and raising 
awareness and funding for that research. Primary funding is provided through individual and corporate 
donations.

Method of Accounting – The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis 
of accounting; revenues are recognized when they are earned, and expenses are recognized when they 
are incurred.

Basis of Presentation – Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB), under which the Foundation is required to report information regarding 
its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets based upon the existence or absence 
of restrictions on use that are placed by its donors: net assets without donor restrictions and net asset with 
donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to support operations. The only limits on the use 
of net assets without donor restrictions are the board limits resulting from the nature of the Foundation, the 
environment in which it operates, the purposes specified in its corporate documents and its application for tax-
exempt status, and any limits resulting from contractual agreements with creditors and others that are entered 
into in the course of its operations.

Use of Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash Equivalents – For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Foundation considers all highly 
liquid investments with maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable – Receivables consist of donations that are expected to be received within one 
year.

Management periodically assesses the collectability of any outstanding receivable balances and writes off 
those amounts that management believes will not be recovered. As of December 31, 2024, management 
believes all accounts are collectible.

Revenue Recognition – Contributions are recorded when received as net assets without restrictions or 
net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.
Interest and dividends are recorded when earned.

Promises to Give – Conditional promises to give are not recognized in the financial statements until the 
conditions are substantially met. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within 
one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be 
collected in more than one year are recorded at fair value, which is measured as the present value of 
cash flows. Management has determined that the discounts on the unconditional promises to give are
immaterial.



BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

See independent auditor’s report.
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Deferred Revenue – At December 31, 2024, the Foundation received $15,000 in sponsorships for 
fundraising events to be held in 2025. These amounts are recorded as deferred revenue in the Statement 
of Financial Position and recognized as revenue when the event occurs. 

Donations In-Kind – Many individuals and organizations have made significant non-cash donations of 
materials, services, and use of the facilities. These donations include accounting services, materials, and 
supplies for fundraising events, and miscellaneous other donations used to further the goals of the 
Foundation. The value of these donated services, materials, and supplies that are included in the financial 
statements and the corresponding expenses totaled $324,531 and $304,706 as of December 31, 2024
and 2023, respectively.

Income Taxes – The Foundation is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code; consequently, no provision for income tax has been made.

As of December 31, 2024, the Foundation had no uncertain tax positions that qualified for disclosure in 
the financial statements. The Foundation files an annual Form 990 with the Internal Revenue Service,
and its tax returns for the year 2021 and subsequent years remain subject to examination by tax 
authorities. 

Expense Allocations – The costs of providing various activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the Statement of Activities and the Statement of Functional Expenses. Accordingly, certain costs 
have been allocated among the supporting services benefited. Expenses related to more than one activity 
are charged to supporting services on the basis of periodic time and expense studies. Those studies 
consider the time devoted by the Foundation’s personnel and the portion of its resources used in 
providing various services and other activities. Management and general expenses include those 
expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall 
support and direction of the Foundation.

Comparative Financial Information – The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized 
comparative information in total, but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient 
detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 
Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Foundation’s financial statements for 
the year ended December 31, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]



BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

See independent auditor’s report.
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Leases – The Foundation leases office space. The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease is 
made at the lease’s inception. Under FASB ASC 842, a contract is (or contains) a lease if it conveys the 
right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is 
defined under the standard as having both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits 
from the use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset. Management only reassesses its 
determination if the terms and conditions of the contract are changed.

ROU assets represent our right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities
represent our obligation to make lease payments. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are
recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the
lease term. The Foundation uses the implicit rate when it is readily determinable. Management uses the
risk-free rate based on the information available at lease commencement when the implicit rate is not 
available. Operating lease ROU assets also include any lease payments made and exclude any lease 
incentives. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
The Foundation’s lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably 
certain that we will exercise the option. The Foundation has elected to not recognize right-of-use assets 
and liabilities for leases with terms that are twelve months or less.

Allowance for Credit Losses – In June 2016, the FASB issued guidance ASC 326, Financial Instruments 
– Credit Losses, that significantly changed how entities will measure credit losses for most financial 
assets and certain other instruments that aren’t measured at fair value through net income. The most 
significant change in this standard is a shift from the incurred loss model to the expected loss model. 
Under the standard, disclosures are required to provide the uses of the financial statements with useful 
information in analyzing an entity’s exposure to credit risk and the measurement of credit losses. 

The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from receivable balances to
present the net amount expected to be collected. Receivables are charged off against the allowance
when management believes the receivable is uncollectible. Management has determined that all 
outstanding balances are fully collectible; therefore, no allowance is considered necessary at December 
31, 2024.

Note 2 – Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Foundation maintains accounts at four financial institutions. Cash totaled $159,804 and $390,339 at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, which approximated the fair value. The accounts at each 
financial institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation for up to $250,000. As of 
December 31, 2024, the Foundation had no uninsured funds. The Foundation believes it is not exposed 
to any significant credit risk on its cash balances.

Note 3 – Grants Payable 

The Foundation raises money throughout the year to help fund breast cancer research. At year-end, the 
board of directors reviews the financial position of the Foundation and determines an amount to give to 
various breast cancer research entities across Alabama. Grants authorized, but unpaid at year-end, are 
reported as liabilities. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, grants authorized, but not yet paid totaled 
$133,214 and $317,558, respectively.



BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

See independent auditor’s report.
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Note 4 – Advertising Expense

The Foundation uses advertising to promote fundraising events and the sale of license plates to citizens 
of the State of Alabama. Expenses associated with marketing license plates totaled $36,650 and $17,881
in 2024 and 2023, respectively. Other advertising costs are for the promotion of various events and 
awareness of the Foundation and totaled $32,693 and $30,856 in 2024 and 2023, respectively. All 
advertising is expensed when incurred.

Note 5 – Retirement Plan

The Foundation has implemented a Simple IRA retirement plan for all eligible employees during the 
previous year. An eligible employee is an individual who earns more than $5,000 annually in the current 
and prior year. The Foundation matches dollar for dollar up to 3% of the employee’s compensation. As of
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Foundation recognized a total plan expense of $5,462 and $6,581, 
respectively.

Note 6 – Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The Foundation has $200,375 of financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial
position date to meet cash needs for general expenditures, consisting of $159,804 in cash and $40,571 in
accounts receivable. The Foundation structures its financial assets to be available as its general
expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. All financial assets are available for general 
expenditures at year-end.

Note 7 – Leases

In June 2024, the Foundation signed a lease for office space in Mountain Brook, Alabama, that runs 
through July 2027. The discount rate associated with the lease was determined to be 4.25%. The 
following is a schedule of future minimum lease obligations on December 31, 2024:

For the year ending December 31: 

2025 28,698$         

2026 29,559           

2027 17,541           

Sum of lease payments 75,798           

Less: interest (3,926)           

Present value of lease liability 71,872$         

Lease expense amounted to $28,020 for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Operating lease payments in the table above include approximately $75,798 related to minimum lease 
payments for existing leases.

Cash flows associated with operating leases consist of the following on December 31, 2024:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities: 

       Operating cash flows from operating leases 27,662$       



BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

See independent auditor’s report.
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Note 7 – Leases (continued)

Amortization of the right-of-use asset for the year ended December 31, 2024 is $28,892.

Lease expense allocation in the Statement of Functional Expenses for the year ended December 31, 
2024, consists of the following:

Operating lease included in management and general expenses 21,015$       

Operating lease included in program expenses 7,005           

Total lease expense recognized: 28,020$       

The weighted average remaining lease term is 2.58 years, and the weighted average discount rate is 
4.25%.

Note 8 – Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets

The Foundation records various types of in-kind contributions. Contributed services are recognized at fair 
value if the services received (a) create or enhance long-lived assets or (b) require specialized skills, are 
provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided 
by donation. Contributions of tangible assets are recognized at fair value when received.

The amounts reflected in the accompanying financial statements as in-kind contributions are offset by like 
amounts included in expenses. Contributions of nonfinancial assets consist of both goods and services 
for the year ended December 31, 2024:

Public service announcements and advertising 314,960$       

Gift cards and beverages 9,571            

324,531$       

Note 9 – Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through August 29, 2025, the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued.




